
 
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

6:00 p.m. Wednesday, February 19, 2020 
 
Call to Order 
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from February 5, 2020. 
 

PROCLAMATIONS 
 
 

PUBLIC HEARINGS AND ADOPTION 
 
PH-1 RESOLUTION TO EXCEED THE COUNTY BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS AND TO 
ESTABLISH A CAP BANK (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14).  
 
Final adoption of this Resolution will allow the County to use 3.5% in calculating its budget cap, and allow 
the County to “bank” or use in future years any amounts not needed in 2020. This was introduced at the 
February 5, 2020 Freeholder Meeting. 
 
PH-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF BLOCK 12702, LOT 1 AND BLOCK 12601, 
LOTS 101.03 AND 102 ON THE OFFICIAL TAX MAP OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE WITH OPEN 
SPACE PRESERVATION TRUST FUNDS FOR $1,200,000.00  
 
As per State regulations, a Resolution setting a public hearing date of February 19, 2020 as to the possible 
acquisition of the property was approved at the Freeholder meeting of December 18, 2019.  The County is 
considering the acquisition of the property owned by Elizabeth H. Senor and James R. Senor, known as 
Block 12702, Lot 1 and Block 12601, Lots 101.03 and 102 in the Township of Monroe, (hereinafter “the 
property”), through the Open Space Preservation Program.  The property, which totals 82 acres in size, is 
expected to remain in its natural state and be utilized for conservation purposes. Pending Freeholder 
approval, the required professional work (survey, title, and environmental testing) will commence after the 
Agreement of Sale is executed by both parties. Once all professional work is completed and any 
extenuating conditions have been addressed, settlement on the property can be scheduled. All items 
relative to this action have been previously identified in the explanation provided with the project’s 
associated public hearing request. C.A.F. # 20-01363 has been obtained to certify funds.  
 

INTRODUCTIONS 
 
I-1 INTRODUCTION OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2020.  
 
The purpose of this agenda item is to provide for the introduction of the annual budget of the County of 
Gloucester for fiscal year 2020.  Copies have been provided to all Freeholders, and are also available 
through the Office of the Clerk of the Board.  A public hearing and vote for adoption are scheduled for 
Wednesday, March 18, 2020. 
 
I-2 BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE COMPLETION OF VARIOUS CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS AND THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS PIECES OF EQUIPMENT IN AND FOR THE 
COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $42,100,191 
THEREFOR; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OR BOND 
ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY IN THE AGGREGATE 
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF UP TO $22,507,800; MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS AND 
COVENANTS; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
FOREGOING.  
 
Introduction of this Bond Ordinance authorizes the issuance of $22,507,800 in bonds or bond anticipation 
notes to finance the acquisition of various capital equipment, and the completion of various capital 
improvements.  A public hearing on the bond ordinance is scheduled for Wednesday, March 18, 2020.  
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion). 
 



 
Page 2 

 

Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion). 
 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 
DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 

 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TRI-PARTITE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND 
THE CITY OF WOODBURY AND TOWNSHIP OF DEPTFORD FOR SHARED MUNICIPAL COURT 
SERVICES. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the County to enter into a Tri-Partite Agreement with the City of Woodbury and 
the Township of Deptford regarding the use of a court facility at the County Justice Complex for shared 
municipal court services for a five-year period from February 1, 2020 to January 31, 2025 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EMERGENCY TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS. 
 
This Resolution is needed to fund programs in the first quarter of 2020 in excess of the normal 26.25% limit. 
Most of the costs involved are grants for which we receive 100% authorization in the beginning of the year 
and it is impractical to only approve a portion of the grant. This is a normal yearly occurrence, and is 
authorized pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:4-20. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF CERTAIN ITEMS FROM THE 
TEMPORARY BUDGET. 
 
It has been determined that there are certain items that must be canceled from the County’s temporary 
budget.  This Resolution will approve the cancellations as recommended by the County Treasurer.  
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF 
FEBRUARY 2020. 
 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill lists for February for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services.  Upon 
approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payments to vendors appearing on the list. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE LEASING OF COPY MACHINES FROM RICOH USA, INC. 
THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO JANUARY 11, 2021 IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $275,000.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the leasing of copy machines, with relative maintenance and supplies for use 
by various County departments, from Ricoh, USA, Inc. through State Contract #40467 from January 1, 
2020 to January 11, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $275,000.00. 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS & 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR DIMARCO 
FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 

 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COUNTY BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC., 
FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2021, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $74,500.00 
PER YEAR.  
 
The contract with County Business Systems is for professional support, services and expertise in providing 
an electronic laser printing service of the County voter registration lists and a digitized poll book printing 
service for all said elections in the County. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:31-2, the County Superintendent of 
Elections maintains the official voter registry list and voter signature list for each voter in the County. County 
Business Systems accepts, converts, and merges the voter data files and signatures into their existing 
database for each election. Due to the County’s 90-day notice requirement, the County is unable to 
anticipate the number of elections during the course of a year; therefore, the contract is not to exceed 
$74,500.00 per year.   
  



 
Page 3 

 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & 
PUBLIC WORKS  

FREEHOLDER SIMMONS  
FREEHOLDER CHRISTY  

 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #01 (INCREASE) TO CONTRACT WITH JPC 
GROUP, INC.  
 
This Resolution will authorize a Change Order #01 to increase the contract with JPC Group, Inc. by 
$98,859.00, resulting in a total contract amount of $747,059.00, for 2018-2019 pipe lining and pipe cleaning 
at various locations throughout Gloucester County (Engineering Project #18-26 Rebid-2).  This increase is 
due to supplemental items, additional constructions signs utilized, and decrease in lining quantities to offset 
different lining sizes. CAF #19-05755 has been obtained to certify funds.  
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS WITH BACH 
ASSOCIATES, PC, FEDERICI & AKIN, P.A. CONSULTING ENGINEERS, AND REMINGTON & 
VERNICK ENGINEERS FROM FEBRUARY 7, 2020 TO FEBRUARY 6, 2021 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $150,000.00 EACH. 
 
This Resolution authorizes contracts with (1) Bach Associates, PC, (2) Federici & Akin, P.A. Consulting 
Engineers, and (3) Remington & Vernick Engineers for professional services regarding County-wide 
engineering, construction inspection, environmental services and/or other unspecified projects, as per RFP 
#20-014, from February 7, 2020 to February 6, 2021 in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00 each. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE CONTRACTS WITH CATERINA SUPPLY, INC. 
AND CORE & MAIN, L.P. FROM JANUARY 20, 2020 TO JANUARY 29, 2022 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $100,000.00 EACH PER YEAR. 
 
This Resolution authorizes purchase contracts with Caterina Supply, Inc. and Core & Main, L.P. for 
purchasing various types of piping as needed by the Department of Public Works from January 20, 2020 
to January 19, 2022, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00 each per year. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION INCREASING THE CONTRACT WITH PENNONI ASSOCIATES, INC. IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$112,638.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a third amendment to the contract with Pennoni Associates, Inc. due to 
unforeseen additional professional engineering design work as per RFP #18-027, and increases the 
contract in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, resulting in a total contract amount not to exceed 
$112,638.00. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH JOSEPH PORRETTA BUILDERS, INC. 
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A POLE BARN AT THE CLAYTON COMPLEX FOR $899,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Joseph Porretta Builders, Inc. for construction of a new pole barn 
at the Clayton Complex, known as Engineering Project #18-27, for $899,000.00, commencing February 19, 
2020 and concluding upon completion of the Project, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(9).  CAF #20-01160 
has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT FOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING SERVICES, FROM 
JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020 FOR $3,526,125.00. 
 
This funding allows the Workforce Development Board to provide employment and training services to 
eligible youth and adults in Gloucester County.  
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF A 2020 COMPLETE COUNT COMMITTEE. 
 
The U.S. Constitution requires the U.S. Census Bureau to conduct a count of all persons. The census count 
requires extensive work and the U.S. Census Bureau requires partners at the state and local level to insure 
a complete and accurate count. The County of Gloucester is creating a 2020 Complete Count Committee 
for the 2020 Census.  
 
C-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF 
GLOUCESTER COUNTY FOR A PUBLIC FACILITIES PROJECT USING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDS, FROM FEBRUARY 19, 2020 TO FEBRUARY 18, 2021, FOR 
$30,000.00. 
 
The Department of Public Works, Planning Division through the Office of Housing and Community 
Development is requesting the execution of an Agreement with the Housing Authority of Gloucester County 
for a Public Facilities Project using Re-Programmed Community Development Block Grant Funds from 
February 19, 2020 to February 18, 2021, for $30,000.00.  The funding will be used to remove architectural 
barriers through the installation of automated push plate entry doors and laundry room doors at two (2) 
Public Senior Housing Buildings located at Deptford Park, 120 Pop Moylan Boulevard, Deptford, and at 
Carino Park, 100 Chestnut Avenue, Williamstown. C.A.F. 20-01309 has been obtained to certify funds. 
  



 
Page 4 

 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY & VETERANS 
AFFAIRS 

FREEHOLDER CHRISTY  
FREEHOLDER SIMMONS  

 
D-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC., FROM 
FEBRUARY 2, 2020 TO FEBRUARY 1, 2021, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $400,000.00  
 
Resolution authorizing a contract with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for the purchase of communications 
equipment including parts, repairs, and maintenance on the County’s Two-Way Radio System and the 700 
MHz System from Motorola Solutions, Inc., through State Contract A83909. The contract is for one year, 
from February 2, 2020 to February 1, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $400,000.00.  
 
D-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO STRYKER SALES 
CORPORATION, FOR $185,399.76 
 
Resolution authorizing purchase of twelve (12) Chest Compression Systems for the Gloucester County 
Division of EMS. The Purchasing Department sent out bid request PD-020-004 and it is recommended that 
the contract be awarded to Stryker Sales Corporation. C.A.F. #20-01138 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
FREEHOLDER BARNES  

FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  

 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &  
HUMAN SERVICES 

FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
FREEHOLDER BARNES 

 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO TWO (2) CONTRACTS WITH CME 
ASSOCIATES  
 
This Resolution authorizes amendments to two (2) contracts between the County and CME Associates. It 
is necessary to amend the contract awarded on October 16, 2019, per RFP-19-050, to increase the contract 
amount to an amount not to exceed $200,000.00. It is necessary to amend the contract awarded on January 
3, 2020, per RFP-20-009, to decrease the contract amount to an amount not to exceed $85,000.00, from 
January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020.  
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &  
LAND PRESERVATION  

FREEHOLDER LAVENDER  
FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 

 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS EASEMENT 
FOR FARM PROPERTY OWNED BY LYNDA JUALL CARPENITO FOR $237,368.80. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of the development rights on properties in the Township of East 
Greenwich, known as Block 1107, Lot 6 consisting of 20.116 acres, owned by Lynda Juall Carpenito, as 
per the application made to the Gloucester County Farmland Preservation Program by the same.  This 
Resolution deals with the items necessary in order to commence settlement to acquire the development 
easements on the property (signing of the agreement of sale, deed of easement, etc.), which is expected 
to occur in the next month.  The acquisition of the said development rights is based on a value of $11,800.00 
per acre, which was determined as per two appraisals as completed by two State-certified appraisers.  The 
property is also eligible for an estimated 60% reimbursement from the State Agriculture Development 
Committee for the settlement costs in an upcoming Farmland Preservation funding round.  The cost of the 
associated appraisal services regarding the said acquisition was $3,000.00 for R.W. Frankenfield 
Associates and $3,100.00 for Steven Bartelt, MAI.  The property is contiguous and/or in close proximity to 
more than 1,000-acres of previously preserved farmland and open space. C.A.F. #20-01188 has been 
obtained to certify funds.  
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH NEW JERSEY 
HISTORIC TRUST FOR A 2019 PRESERVE NEW JERSEY HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND GRANT 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $142,500.00 FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 2020 TO MARCH 2025. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of a grant agreement with New Jersey Historic Trust for the award 
of a 2019 Preserve New Jersey Historic Preservation Fund Capital Level 1 Grant, for the amount of 
$142,500.00 with a County 3:2 in-kind match of $95,000.00, for a total amount of $237,500.00 for the period 
January 2020 to March 2025.  This grant will support capital improvements to the Whitall House including 
door restoration, window replacement, exterior painting and other improvements deemed necessary. 
 
  



 
Page 5 

 

Old Business  
 
New Business  
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
Adjournment 



























































































































































































































































































































































































lburns
Text Box






































































